

No. 23-6573
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENDA EVERS ANDREW,
Petitioner,

v.

TAMIKA WHITE, WARDEN,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF EIGHT LEGAL ORGANIZATIONS
AND SEVEN LEGAL SCHOLARS WORKING
ON GENDER JUSTICE IN THE LEGAL
SYSTEM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ANDREA LEWIS HARTUNG
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
160 East Grand Avenue, 6th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0913
alewishartung
@macarthurjustice.org

JAMES W. CRAIG
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
4400 S. Carrollton Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70119
(504) 620-2259
jim.craig@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Constitution Protects Against State Action That Largely Perpetuates Identity-Based Stereotypes.....	6
A. States may not rely on generalized stereotypes to engender bias against protected groups.....	7
B. State action that discriminates based on anachronistic sex stereotypes, too, is unconstitutional.....	9
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address a Vital Issue of Federal Law That Affects the Fundamental Fairness of Criminal Proceedings.	12
A. Sex Stereotyping is Pervasive in the Prosecution of Women, Particularly in Capital Cases.	13
B. The State’s gratuitous use of sex stereotyping in Ms. Andrew’s case parallels dehumanizing tactics found to have violated the Fourteenth Amendment in other capital trials.	18
C. This Court should grant certiorari because a State actor expressing overt bias against a defendant based on sex stereotypes raises grave due process concerns.	22

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	7, 10, 18
<i>Bennett v. Stirling</i> , 842 F. 3d 319 (4th Cir. 2016).....	9, 19, 22
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	14, 15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	11
Brief of a Former Federal Judge, Fair and Just Prosecution, 17 Law Professors, and 4 Domestic Violence Researchers and Advocates as <i>Amici</i> <i>Curiae</i> In Support of Petitioner, <i>Andrew v. White</i> , S.Ct. No. 23-6573 (2024).....	20, 21
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	8, 9, 13, 15
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	7, 11
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	22, 23

<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	10
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	24
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	11
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973).....	8
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	10, 11, 12, 18
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	9
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941).....	8
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	9
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	19
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	11

<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	9, 11
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010).....	24
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	18
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	11

Other Authorities

Andrea Shapiro, <i>Unequal before the Law: Men, Women, and the Death Penalty</i> , 8 Am. U. J. Gender, Soc. Pol’y & L. 427 (2000).....	16
Brandon L. Garrett et al, <i>The American Death Penalty Decline</i> , 107 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 561 (2017)	15
Cary Franklin, <i>The Anti-Stereotyping Principle</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 83 (2010).....	9
Charles Elliott, <i>Juries, Sex, and Emotional Affect</i> , L. & Psychol. Rev. 37 (2011).....	13

Cornell Center on Death Penalty Worldwide, <i>Brenda Andrew: Sex Shamed to Death in Oklahoma</i> (last accessed Feb. 26, 2024).....	17
Elizabeth A. Tomsich et. al, <i>A Review of Sex Disparities in the “Key Players” of the Capital Punishment Process: From Defendants to Jurors</i> , 39 Am. J. Crim. Just. 732 (2014)	17
Elizabeth M. Reza, <i>Gender Bias in North Carolina’s Death Penalty</i> , 12 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y 179 (2005).....	16
Elizabeth Rapaport, <i>The Death Penalty and Gender Discrimination</i> , 25 L. & Soc. Rev. 367 (1991)	15
Elizabeth Rapaport, <i>Some Questions About Gender and the Death Penalty</i> , 20 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 501 (1999).....	15
Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 501, 514 (1990)	15
<a href="https://deathpenaltyworldwide.org/advo-
cacy/brenda-andrew-sex-shamed-to-
death-in-oklahoma">https://deathpenaltyworldwide.org/advo- cacy/brenda-andrew-sex-shamed-to- death-in-oklahoma	17
Lynn Hecht Schafran, <i>Will Inquiry Produce Action? Studying the Effects of Gender in the Federal Courts</i> , 32 U. Rich. L. Rev. 615 (1998).....	6, 7

Marla Sandys & Ronald C. Dillehay, <i>First-Ballot Votes, Predeliberation Dispositions, and Final Verdicts in Jury Trials</i> , 19 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 175 (1995).....	13
Melinda E. O’Neil, <i>The Gender Gap Argument: Exploring the Disparity of Sentencing Women to Death</i> , 25 <i>New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement</i> 213 (1999).....	17
Neil A Rector et al., <i>The Effect of Prejudice and Judicial Ambiguity on Defendant Guilt Ratings</i> , 133 <i>J. Soc. Psychol.</i> 651 (2010)	13
Sandra Babcock & Nathalie Greenfield, <i>Gender, Violence, and the Death Penalty</i> , 53 <i>Cal. W. Int’l L.J.</i> 327 (2023).....	5
Siobhan Weare, “ <i>The Mad</i> ”, “ <i>The Bad</i> ”, “ <i>The Victim</i> ”: <i>Gendered Constructions of Women Who Kill Within the Criminal Justice System</i> , 2 <i>Laws</i> 337 (2013)	14
Tara N. Richards et al., <i>An Examination of Defendant Sex Disparity in Capital Sentencing: A Propensity Score Matching Approach</i> , 39 <i>Am. J. Crim. Just.</i> 681 (2014).....	16

Victor L. Streib, *Gendering the Death
Penalty: Countering Sex Bias in a
Masculine Sanctuary*, 63 Ohio St.
L.J. 433 (2002)..... 15
